
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor David Perry  

Labour Councillors: Dean Gilligan 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Antonio Weiss 
 

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Niraj Dattani 
2. Chloe Smith 
3. Vacancy 
4. Vacancy 
  

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Hitesh Karia 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public: 
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact 
 
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Meeting access / special requirements.  

The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats. 

If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival. 

If you are attending the meeting please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting.  Harrow residents can book 
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/book-covid-test.  If 
you are not a Harrow resident, please visit your local authority’s webpages for your 
closest test site.  Alternatively, you can request a Home Test by visiting 
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests.  If you do not have 
access to the internet, please call 119 or speak to your Local Chemist; 

(2) Scan the NHS Test and Trace barcode or provide your contact information; 

(3) Wear a face covering and use the hand sanitiser; 

(4) Stay seated during the meeting; 

(5) Access the meeting a
[...]
ance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 25 November 2021.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

8. Information Report - Statement of Accounts 2019-20 - Audit Completion (To Follow) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 4 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 36) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

10. Information Report - Audit Progress Report (To Follow) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

11. Statement of Accounts 2020-21 (To Follow) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

Agenda - Part II - Nil  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 12 October 2021 Page 93 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

12 October 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Niraj Dattani 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Dean Gilligan  
 

  
 

 

 
 

176. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Dean Gilligan Councillor Niraj Dattani 
 

177. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

178. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 12 October 2021 Page 94 

 
179. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

180. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

181. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

182. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

None received. 
 

Resolved Items   

183. Information Report - Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Year-End Report 
2020/21   

The Committee received an information report from the Director of Finance 
and Assurance, which set out the 2020/21 year-end report for the Internal 
Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.  The report also set out the progress 
made against the agreed annual plans, to meet with the requirement set out in 
the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Anti-Fraud Service Manager introduced the report and outlined the 
corporate anti-fraud work carried out during the year 2020-21.  He added that: 
 
- of the 14 work streams contained within the plan, 8 (57%) were 

achieved, 3 (22%) were substantially achieved, 1 (7%) was partially 
achieved, 1 (7%) was not achieved and 1 (7%) was re-evaluated and 
changed for 2021/22; 
 

- in terms of the key performance indicators, 3 (60%) were achieved and 
2 (40%) were substantially achieved. 

 
- performance against the Fraud Plan during 2020/21 was below 

expectation due to the challenges of the Covid-19 Pandemic, because 
Investigating Officers could not be as proactive as normal with site 
visits and interviewing of suspects being suspended.   

 
Officers were confident that performance would improve with ‘normal life’ 
being resumed and plans would be put in place to recommence face-to-face 
interviews at the Civic Centre once a thorough risk assessment had been 
completed and approved. 
 
Members were informed that a formal form of virtual interviewing had been 
explored during the year but a decision was taken not to proceed after the 

6



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 12 October 2021 Page 95 

legislative challenges of PACE interviewing virtually became too burdensome, 
also coupled with the variable nature of officers’ internet connection. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised as follows: 
 
- the lack of virtual interviewing had not resulted in any offloading of the 

cases to the police; 
 
- the Fraud Loss Methodology referred to in the report was currently in 

draft form and would be presented to the November 2021 meeting of 
the Committee; 

 
- the Cifas Pilot Membership Project had been extended for another year 

and there were plans to extend it further so long as it continued to add 
value.  Officers were also in the initial stage of exploring the Internal 
Fraud Data Bases to allow for the vetting of staff.  Both the Council’s 
Human Resources (HR) service and the Unions would need to be 
involved and/or consulted; 

 
- in relation to the query regarding Fraud Liaison, the Council worked 

with the Metropolitan Police and this agency had been captured within 
the report.  

 
A Member sought clarification in respect of the Corporate and anti-fraud 
corruption strategy (page 17 of the agenda) where the objective shown had 
not been achieved and how it related to the information contained on page 23 
of the agenda where it had been achieved.  In response, the Anti-Fraud 
Service Manager explained that the KPIs were different to the Work Streams. 
Alongside the KPIs were Work Streams but not all Works Streams warranted 
KPIs. Only KPIs 1-5 had been included in the Work Streams. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report which he considered to be a positive one.  He 
acknowledged the transparency from the Corporate Anti-Fraud Manager that 
performance was below par and applauded the savings achieved by the 
service, but raised a point that the positive work around fraud should be 
publicised and that there was a lack of this during the year according to the 
report.  Members were informed that this suggestion would be taken forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

184. Urgent Business   

Referring to the Committee’s previous meeting and the discussion in relation 
to the Draft Annual Governance Statement, a Member expressed concern 
that he had not received the information requested under Minute 171.  
 
The Chair reminded the Member that he had been asked to submit this 
information in writing for his consideration which had yet to be received.  A 
written request had been sought to ensure that officers could provide a 
detailed response.  Whilst this was not urgent business, the Member’s 
concerns about having to email information requests to officers following 
meetings and agenda length were noted. 
 

7



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 12 October 2021 Page 96 

185. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, 
or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

11. Information Report - Q2 
Corporate Risk Register 
2021/22 

Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

12. Review Briefing Exempt from publication under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) as it contains 
information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information). 

 
186. Information Report - Q2 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22   

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which set out the Council’s 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 2 of the financial year to enable the Committee to monitor the 
progress made on risk management in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

187. Information Report - Review Briefing   

The Committee received a confidential verbal report from the Head of Internal 
Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.32 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 

8



 

Report for: GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

and STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

30th November 2021 

Subject: 

 

Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance & 
Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Opinion 
Types/Limitations 
Appendix 2 – Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 

 

9

Agenda Item 9
Pages 9 to 36



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the Head of Internal Audit’s Final Audit Opinion 2020/21 
and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/21. 

 
Recommendations:  
 The GARMS Committee is requested to: 
 

 Note the Head of Internal Audit’s Final Audit Opinion 2020/21 

 
 Review the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 in line with the 

Committee’s terms of reference, to consider whether the AGS 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances and 
legal and financial advice, taking into account internal audit’s opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control; suggest any 
appropriate changes and recommend it for approval by the Leader 
and Chief Executive. 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 2020/21 
 
2.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal 
 Audit to provide an annual opinion, based upon and limited to the work 
 performed, on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
 organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
 (i.e. the organisation’s system of internal control). This is achieved 
 through a risk-based plan of work, agreed with management 
 (Corporate Strategic Board) and approved by the Governance, Audit, 
 Risk Management & Standards Committee (Harrow Council’s Audit 
 Committee), designed to provide a reasonable level of assurance, 
 subject to the inherent limitations described below and set out in 
 Appendix 1. The opinion does not imply that Internal Audit has 
 reviewed all risks relating to the organisation. 
 
2.2 A draft opinion was reported to the GARMS Committee as part of the 
 2020/21 Internal Audit Year-end Report in July 2021.  At that time work 
 on the Council’s core financial systems and the annual review of 
 governance was incomplete.  
 
2.3 The opinion is based on: 

o All audits undertaken as part of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 
(except Core Financial Systems audits); 

o Audits of Core Financial Systems undertaken in Q1/Q2 of 
2021/22 (part of the 2021/22 plan); 

o Recommendations made accepted/not accepted by 
management; 

o Recommendations implemented by management at follow-up; 

10



o Re-assessed assurance ratings at follow-up in respect of audits 
from previous periods. 

o The annual review of governance process. 
 
2.4 The final Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 2020/21 is: Good with some 
 significant improvements required in a few areas: The outputs from 
 the programme of work completed by Internal Audit, based on the 
 agreed risk-based Internal Audit Plan, demonstrate that the Council’s 
 framework of governance, risk management and control is generally 
 good with 98% of reports issued being amber, amber/green or green 
 assurance.  One red assurance report has been issued identifying 
 significant weakness and/or non-compliance in the framework which 
 cou
[...]
ses and were agreed by management. 

 

A follow-up of the implementation of the recommendations confirmed that 6 (75%) of 

the report’s recommendations have been implemented, 1 has been partially 

implemented and 1 is planned (as the situation has not yet occurred) and as such 

this is no longer considered to be a significant governance gap. 

 

6. Significant Governance Issue 2020/21 
 

In August 2021 the Council were alerted to a significant governance gap by a third 

party.  This gap involves allegations of fraud and corruption that are currently subject 

to a Police criminal investigation and as such no detailed information can be 

provided at this time.  

 

The Chief Executive has commissioned an independently led review, to ensure 

appropriate challenge and rigour, to establish what happened and what  

35



 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

lessons should be learned which is being supported internally by work undertaken by 

the Internal Audit Service, the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team, Human Resources and 

the Council’s Legal Team. 

 

The output of the independent review and the Internal Audit reviews of the systems 

along with the resulting action plans will be presented to the GARMS Committee in 

due course and fed into the 2021/22 annual review of governance. 

 

Any governance gaps/shortcoming identified as the work progresses will be 

addressed by management. 

 

7. Conclusion 

The annual review of governance 2020/21 confirmed that overall appropriate 
governance arrangements were in place in the majority of areas of the Council 
during this unusually challenging year with only one significant governance gap 
being identified.   
 
8. Declaration 
 
The Leader and the Chief Executive are signing the Annual Governance Statement 

on behalf of the authority having gained assurance from the annual review of the 

authority’s governance arrangements supported by evidence provided by 

management including the Chief Finance Officer, t

Minutes of the meeting


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 97 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

30 November 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Dean Gilligan 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

Kanti Rabadia 
 

Joined virtually: Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
 
 

Antonio Weiss 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

188. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

189. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note the declarations as published on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting and the following additional declaration made by 
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar during consideration of: 
 

Agenda Item 11 – Statement of Account 
Councillor Marikar declared an interest in that she had a care business.  She 
would leave the Chamber if the interest became pecuniary. 
 

190. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 98 

 
191. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

192. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

193. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

194. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

None received. 
 

195. Late Reports   

Members agreed to accept the late reports for the special circumstances and 
grounds of urgency set out in the supplemental agenda.  However, the Chair 
and the Vice-Chair stressed the importance of such technical reports being 
submitted to the Committee on time and with the main agenda. 
 

Resolved  Items   

196. Information Report - Audit Completion of Statement of Accounts 2019-20 
- Annual Audit Letters   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which set the Annual Audit Letters for the Council and Pension Fund issued 
by the Council’s external auditor, Mazars LLP, for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020 for consideration.  The report also referred to the completion of 
the external audit for the financial year 2019-20. 
 
An officer introduced the report and highlighted the key positive conclusions 
arising from the external auditor’s work, which were as follows: 
 

 an unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion; 
 

 no audit recommendations issued. 
 
The officer added that the Audit Letters would be replaced with Annual Audit 
Reports in the future. 
 
The Chair welcomed Lucy Nutley (Director) from Mazars LLP, the Council’s 
external auditor, to add to the introduction and respond to questions from 
Members.  Lucy Nutley drew attention to the executive summaries set out in 
the enclosures to the report.  Members noted the reports from Mazars and 
agreed that any questions relating to the Council’s performance and delivery 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 99 

on issues such as Regeneration ought to be considered under the Statement 
of Accounts, Minute 199 refers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

197. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which set out the Head of Internal Audit’s Final Audit Opinion and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
reminded Members that they had received a draft ASG in July 2021.  The 
Head drew Members’ attention to the governance issues that she considered 
to be of particular significance:  
 

 the Depot Redevelopment Project, which was no longer considered to 
be a significant governance gap; details of which were set out on page 
35 of the main agenda; 
 

 an emerging issue, allegations of fraud and corruption, which was 
currently the subject of a criminal investigation and which had been 
covered in Part II (confidential) verbal briefing at the last meeting. 
Members were informed that the outcome of the investigation would be 
reported to the Committee in due course. 
 

The Chair welcomed the transparency and the challenges faced by the 
Council but highlighted the need to recognise and applaud the positive 
elements within the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Head of Internal Audit’s final audit opinion 2020/21 be noted;  

 
(2) having reviewed  the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 in line 

with the Committee’s terms of reference, and confirmed that the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) properly reflected the risk environment 
and supporting assurances and legal and financial advice, taking into 
account internal audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control; the Committee was satisfied and 
recommended it for approval by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
198. Information Report - Audit Progress Report   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which included an appendix that provided an update on progress from Mazars 
LLP, Council’s external auditor, on the delivery of their responsibilities and 
highlighted the potential risk of there being a significant weakness in Value for 
Money (VFM) arrangements relating to an alleged identified fraud. 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 100 

Lucy Nutley (Director) from Mazars LLP informed Members that the new Code 
of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office had changed the work 
that auditors were previously required to do on the Council’s arrangements to 
deliver VFM, details of which were set out on page 43 of the supplemental 
agenda.  She added that the related reporting arrangements had also 
changed in that any weaknesses in VFM arrangements had to be reported to 
those charged with governance, which was the GARMS Committee.  
 
Lucy Nutley reported on a potential significant weakness in arrangements in 
an area in relation to the operation of internal controls and the achievement of 
value for money.  A further report, the Auditor’s Annual Report, was intended 
to be submitted to the April 2022 meeting of the Committee, which would 
contain this risk and set out the need for any further recommendations to be 
issued or confirm that appropriate mitigating actions had been taken by the 
Council. 
 
Lucy Nutley responded to questions from Members as follows: 
 

 the work carried out by Mazars LLP would include a review of the 
findings and recommendations of the internal audit, including the 
progress made by management in their implementation.  Additionally, 
consideration would be given to the findings and recommendations of 
the Independent Review, commissioned by the Council’s Chief 
Executive, including the progress made by management in their 
implementation of any recommendations; 

 

 the report in April 2022 would detail the outcome in relation to this risk 
but she pointed out that the risk may continue until 2022/23; 
 

The Chair stated that the Council’s Internal Audit team were involved in the 
review of the risk and that Councillors would also be involved.  The Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud reported that information could not be 
made public until the Police had concluded their investigations into the 
allegations but that the work being carried out by her team and the 
Independent Review would continue to be reported to the Committee when 
possible.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

199. Statement of Accounts 2020-21   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
setting out the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 which were subject 
to the issue of the audit opinion.  
 
Lucy Nutley (Director) from Mazars LLP, the Council’s external auditor who 
had prepared detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund Annual Report, drew Members’ 
attention to the Executive Summary on page 241 of the supplemental agenda 
and outlined the key messages therein, including that their opinion on the 
financial statements was subject to further work being carried out,  but it was 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 101 

anticipated to be an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  She 
hoped that the financial statements would be signed off in December 2021. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the significant audit risks identified, 
which were, in the following areas: 
 

 management override of controls;  
 

 revenue recognition; 
 

 property plant and equipment valuation, including investment property 
(noting that a material valuation uncertainty had been recorded on the 
valuation of investment property of a specialised nature); 
 

 defined benefit pension liability valuation (noting that a material 
valuation uncertainty had been recorded on the valuation of the 
Council’s share in the Pension Fund assets); 
 

 grants accounting. 
 
Lucy Nutley referred to supplemental agenda pages 261 onwards, including 
appendices A and C, and identified areas including those where Mazars had 
been satisfied  with the Council’s management responses to the internal 
control recommendations  and the summary of misstatements.  Together with 
Stuart Frith (Manager – Mazars LLP), she responded to Members’ questions 
as follows: 
 

 the valuation of investment property assets and holdings held in the 
Council’s Pension Fund in areas such as retail and leisure and where 
the impact of Covid-19 was ongoing would  show the  “emphasis of 
matter” within the  audit opinion, due to the fact a material valuation 
uncertainty had been recognised in the formal valuation; 
 

 the Pension Fund accounts were set out separately. Approximately 
80% of the Pension Fund related to current and former Harrow 
employees. 
 

 the changes in financial assumptions of approximately £260m, used in 
calculating the defined benefit pension liability, as set out on page 121 
of the supplemental agenda, was due to a change in assumptions 
applied compared to in the previous year.  All assumptions applied had 
been reviewed and compared to the national report issued by 
Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP.  The change arose from  a number of 
factors, all of which would increase the liability of the Council: 
increases in overall life expectancy, salaries and pensions.  The figure 
of £260m was calculated by the Pension Fund’s actuary in accordance 
with the relevant code of practice.  Mazars had assessed the 
independence of both the actuary (appointed by the National Audit 
Office) and Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP and the assumptions made 
were appropriate; 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 102 

 in respect of IT Security, there had been no indication of any untoward 
access of IT by former employees but that the ability to do so had been 
present.  All Internal Audit Plans would cover any issues with the IT 
and extra testing would be carried out to test for potential breaches. 
 

The Director of Finance and Assurance also responded to a question on the 
lessons learnt as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic which might be applied in 
any future potential waves, both in terms of the production of the accounts 
and the overall impact on the Council and its finances, including the making of 
policy decisions.  The Council had faced a challenging financial budget in 
2020/21 but had delivered a balanced budget.  Similar principles were being 
applied this year (2021/22) and it was anticipated to be ‘business as usual’.  A 
small amount of Covid funding had been received from the government 
compared to the previous year.  However, the Council was mindful that no 
such funding would be received next year (2022/23). 
 
The Chair outlined the role of the Committee and the need for a robust 
challenge in both the Council’s finances and the work carried out by its 
external auditors.  Lucy Nutley added that good practices were shared 
amongst local authorities.  She responded to additional questions from the 
Chair in regard to the Redmond Review and the implications the 
recommendations would have on the Council.  She explained that whilst the 
recommendations had been accepted by the DLUHC (Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities), they were not required to be 
implemented yet and direction was awaited.  The biggest change was the 
requirement for the external auditor to report to full Council. 

 
In response to additional questions, the representatives from Mazars LLP 
 

 undertook to provide a written response to all Members of the 
Committee in relation to the query on usable reserves of £159m and 
how these would be recovered if realised;  
 

 stated that further information on risks as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic, regeneration aspirations of the Council and governance 
would be included in the report to April 2022 meeting of the Committee. 

 
Members’ attention was then drawn to the Executive Summary relating to the 
Harrow Pension Fund (year ended 31 March 2021), page 285 of the 
supplemental agenda referred, which set out the conclusions on the audit 
opinion, consistency report and wider powers.  Members were advised of any 
significant findings as set out on pages 291 and 292 of the supplemental 
agenda and the summary of misstatements on page 297 of the agenda. 
 
Stuart Frith and the Council’s Director of Finance and Assurance responded 
to questions from the Committee in relation to the funding of the Pension 
Fund.  For the purposes of IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard), the 
Fund was 70% funded and due to longevity and other reasons identified 
earlier, the deficit had increased.  However, these were forecasts and the 
situation could change.  The Director of Finance and Assurance advised 
Members that the Pension Fund was well funded and was monitored 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 103 

quarterly.  Provision had been made in the revenue budget to allow for 
contributions to any deficit in the Fund.  
 
A further explanation was provided by an officer – the employer contributions 
were assessed by the actuary at each triennial valuation, and were calculated 
on an “ongoing funding basis” which reflected that the scheme was open to 
future accrual of pensions.  On that basis, the scheme was currently 104% 
funded. IAS 19 used different assumptions, and assessed the extent to which 
the current pension liabilities were covered by the Fund’s investments at the 
date of the accounts.  The different assumptions used in the two funding 
calculations were outlined on pages 227 to 229 of the supplemental agenda.  
The caveats that needed to be applied to the Fund were:  future pay 
increases, inflation, number of staff employed and mortality/longevity.  
 
On the question of the “emphasis of matter” in respect of the Pension Fund’s 
property investments, Stuart Frith added that Mazars LLP did not have direct 
access to the Pension Fund and information was requested from the Fund 
Managers.  Mazars would rely on the Fund Manager’s independence and 
expertise and were satisfied with the Fund Manager and an emphasis of 
matter would be issued in line with expectations.  Mazars would have brought 
any issues to the attention of the Committee, including the work of the 
Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Board.  Control reports of the Fund 
Manager would be studied, including their management of Funds.  Any issues 
would have been reported and brought to the attention of this Committee.  An 
unqualified opinion should be expected. 
 
The Chair requested that the Director of Finance and Assurance report back 
to the Corporate Strategy Board on the discussion of the Committee in 
respect of the report, including the scrutiny it had made, together with the 
positive delivery of numerous Council priorities/policy areas. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, having considered the draft Audit Completion Reports of 
the External Auditor on matters arising from the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts 2020-21 and the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020-21,  
 
(1). the audited Statement of Accounts 2020-21 be approved and the Chair 

be authorised to sign the accounts, subject to resolution 3 below; 
 
(2). the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020-21 be noted; 

 
(3). the Director of Finance and Assurance, following consultation with the 

Chair, be authorised to make any final amendments to the Statement 
of Accounts 2020-21 and the Pension Fund Annual Report 2020-21 
arising from the external audit prior to the signing by the auditor;  
 

(4). the Summary Statement of Accounts 2019-20 be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.31 pm, closed at 8.07 pm). 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 104 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 


